classification as a reserve has been determined to have been made in error as the nature and substance of the
sinking fund is that of a liability, not a reserve. Historical amounts spent in relation to sinking fund activities have
been adjusted againist retained earnings, reducing the amount transferred from reservers to liabilities. These
errors have been corrected in the current financial period and the comparative information in this financial report
has been restated to correct these errors and recognise the sinking fund liability within current trade and other
payables.

ACACIA LIVING GROUP LIMITED
Financial Statements – for the year ended 30 June 2022

16

Note 1: Summary of accounting policies (continued)

(iv) Change in significant accounting policy and prior year restatement (continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of change in accounting policy and correction of prior period error and
prior period restatement on the comparatives included in the Entity’s financial statements:

No restatement was required for the Statement of Cash Flows.

Statement of Financial Position

1 July 2020 As previously reported Adjustments (a) Adjustment (b) As restated

$000's $000's $000's $000's

Property, plant, and equipment   40,383   14,646   -   55,029

Other items 143,598   -   -   143,598

Total non-current assets 183,981   14,646   -   198,627   -

Total assets 195,537   14,646   -   210,183
-

Trade and other payables 1,340   -   2,398   3,738

Other items 171,992   -   -   171,992

Total current liabilities 173,332   -   2,398   175,730   -

Total liabilities 190,086   -   2,398   192,484
-

Net assets 5,451   14,646   (2,398) 17,699

(Accummulated losses)/Retained earnings (5,137) 2,837   8,165   5,865

Reserves 10,588   11,809   (10,563) 11,834

Total funds 5,451   14,646   (2,398) 17,699

Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2021 As previously reported Adjustments (a) Adjustment (b) As restated

$000's $000's $000's $000's

Property, plant, and equipment   39,432   8,843   -   48,275

Others 139,403   -   -   139,403

Total non-current assets 178,835   8,843   -   187,678   -

Total assets 205,748   8,843   -   214,591

Trade and other payables 1,870   -   3,073   4,943

Other items 194,916   -   -   194,916

Total current liabilities 196,786   -   3,073   199,859   -

Total liabilities 196,956   -   3,073   200,029   -

Net assets 8,792   8,843   (3,073) 14,562

(Accummulated losses)/Retained earnings (2,089) 2,718   7,783   8,412

Reserves 10,881   6,125   (10,856) 6,150

Total funds 8,792   8,843   (3,073) 14,562

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

30 June 2021

Revenue 41,444   -   (592) 40,852

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (1,978) (119)   -   (2,097)

Other expenses (4,637)   -   (83) (4,720)

Other items (31,488)   -   -   (31,488)

Surplus for the year 3,341   (119) (675) 2,547

Net loss on revaluation of land and buildings   -   (5,684)   -   (5,684)

Total comprehensive income for the year 3,341   (5,803) (675) (3,137)

ACACIA LIVING GROUP LIMITED
Financial Statements – for the year ended 30 June 2022

17

Note 1: Summary of accounting policies (continued)

(v)  Significant accounting policies

(a) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, cash in banks and investments in money market instruments.
Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash
and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

(b) Employee benefits

A liability is provided for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave (inclusive